#### MARK STEGER SMITH

Assistant U.S. Attorney U.S. Attorney's Office 2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200 Billings, MT 59101

Ph: (406) 247-4667; Fax: (406) 657-6058

mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

### TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

LUTHER L. HAJEK (CO Bar 44303) United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 Denver, CO 80202

Ph: (303) 844-1376; Fax: (303) 844-1350

luke.hajek@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA GREAT FALLS DIVISION

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL	
NETWORK, et al.,	

CV 19-28-GF-BMM

Plaintiffs,

DEFENDANTS' NOTICE REGARDING DECISION IN TEXAS V. BIDEN

PRESIDENT JOSEPH R. BIDEN, et al.,

Defendants,

and

V.

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, *et al.*, Defendant-Intervenors. Defendants hereby provide notice of the attached decision in *Texas v. Biden*, No. 3:21-cv-65 (D. Tex.). In that decision, the court dismissed as moot a challenge to President Biden's 2021 revocation of the Presidential Permit for the Keystone XL Pipeline issued by President Trump in 2019. *See* Mem. Opinion and Order, Ex. 1. The decision is relevant here and Defendants agree with TC Energy that the decision in the *Texas* case supports a finding that the claims in this case are moot. *See* TC Energy Corp. and TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP's Amended Notice of Dismissal of *Texas v. Biden*, ECF No. 180.

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of January, 2022,

MARK STEGER SMITH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: (406) 247-4667; Fax: (406) 657-6058
mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

TODD KIM Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Luther L. Hajek

LUTHER L. HAJEK (CO Bar 44303) United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 Denver, CO 80202 Ph: (303) 844-1376; Fax: (303) 844-1350

luke.hajek@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

# **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(d)(2)(E), the foregoing brief is proportionately spaced, has a typeface of 14 points, and contains 102 words, excluding the tables, caption, signature, certificate of compliance, and certificate of service.

/s/ Luther L. Hajek LUTHER L. HAJEK U.S. Department of Justice

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on January 14, 2022, a copy of the foregoing was served on all counsel of record via the Court's CM/ECF system.

/s/ Luther L. Hajek
LUTHER L. HAJEK
U.S. Department of Justice